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TABLE 2 ® The Breakdown of Competitiveness Factors
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Economic Performance

Domestic Econamy

Internatianal Trade

Intarrational
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Gaovernmant
Efficiency

Public Firance
Fizeal Policy
Inztituticnal Framewark
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Soiatal Framewark

Aok
L
£
Busziness Efficiency

Productivicy
Labor Markst
Firanca
Managerment Practices

Aftitudes and Yaluss
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Infrastructure

Basic Infrastructura

Technological
Infrastructure

Sclentific Infrastructure
Health and Erwironment

Education
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27 Malaysia 22 -5 -
28 Estonia 35 7 +
29 Thailand 25 -4 +
30 Cyprus 41 1moor
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50 Russia 45 -5 +
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THAILAND

SINGAPORE

MALAYSIA

CHALLENGES IN 2021

Short-term measures for economic recovery and social
supports.

Digital transformation and digitalization of the public sector.
Handling conflict driven by divisive opinion and generation gap.
Public-private partnership in handling the crisis.

Mational crisis capacity improvement especially crisis
communication.

CHALLENGES IN 2021

Help businesses transform and capture growth opportunities
amidst shifts in the global economic landscape.
Spur job creation, and equip workers with the capabilities to

secure jobs in growth sectors.
Preserve core capabilities of firms in sectors severely affected

by the COVID-19 pandemic.

CHALLENGES IN 2021

Minimize the impact of COVID-19 on economic, social and
environment through agile policies and regulations.

Upskilling and reskilling are crucial to keep up with new and
emerging job challenges and nurture a future-ready workforce.
To inculcate digital-first mindset and increase the adoption of
digital technology across the public sector.

To increase productivity through measures enabling business
environment e.g. to boost innovation, skills and institutional

quality.
Creating an ecosystem conducive to attracting investment.
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CHINA - MAINLAND

KOREA

CHALLENGES IN 2021

Stimulate domestic consumption to promote high-quality socio-
economic development.

Strengthen anti-monopoly and prevent disorderly expansion of
capital.

Manage the economic and social uncertainty caused by COVID-
|9 pandemic.

Promote international cooperation to meet the challenge of
climate change.

Address challenges posed by increasingly serious population

ageing.

CHALLENGES IN 2021

Transformation of service industries: contact-free and
digitalized.

Return of inflation, interest rate hikes and increasing borrowing
costs.

Disparity between advanced economies and emerging markets
due to unequal vaccination.

Reshoring, near-shoring and supply chain disruption.

Global corporate tax coordination.

CHALLENGES IN 2021

Dealing with the pandemic and protecting the lives and
livelihoods of the people.

Developing human resources who will propel social reform and
strengthening investment in intangible assets.

Accelerating the investment and implementation of digitization
to construct the ‘New Normal Lifestyle’.

Establishing a new global cooperation through stronger
international cooperation and partnerships.

Building a nation of multipolar partnerships and revitalizing local
communities.

11
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RANKING 2020

What 1s the IMD World Digital
Competitiveness ranking?

Digital Competitiveness Factors and Sub-factors

u:l Knowledge Technology Future Readiness
o
| Know-how necessary to Overall context thaf enables Levef of country preparedness to
> discover, understand and build the development of digital exploit digital transformation.
<‘L-LI new technologies. technologies.
- Talent Reqgulatory Framework Adaptive Atfitudes
|
© Training and Education Capital Business Agility
L
Scientific Concentration Technological Framework IT Integration
m

[ ]
=

nu1 : IMD
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DIGITAL COMPETITIVENESS FACTORS AND SUB-FACTORS

w
_a g KNOWLEDGE TECHNOLOGY FUTURE READINESS
nua : IMD ©
g = TALENT ) ( mecutatomy rmameworx ) ( ApaeTive arriuoes )
S ( smaminc ano eovcarion D) CAPTTAL Y ( susmessasiy )
D (Scmnrirc concentration ) (G=crmorocicar rramewosw ) (v mreomation )

Table 1. Overall structure of Digital Competiiveness

Knowledge
Talent Training and education Scientific concentration
Educational assessment PISA - Math Employee training Total expenditure on R&D (%)
International experience Total public expenditure on education Total RE&D personnel per capita
Foreign highly-skilled personnel Higher education achievement Female researchers
Management of cities Pupil-teacher ratio [tertiary education] R&D productivity by publication
Digital/Technological skills Graduates in Sciences Scientific and technical employment
Met flow of international students Women with degrees High-tech patent grants
Regulatory framework Capital Technological
Starting a business IT & media stock market capitalization Communications technology
Enforcing contracts Funding for technological development Mobile broadband subscribers
Immigration laws Banking and financial services Wireless broadband
Technological regulation Investment risk Internet users
Scientific research legislation Venture capital Internet bandwidth speed
Intellectual property rights Investment in telecommunications High-tech exports |%)
Adaptive atfitudes Business agility IT integration
E-Participation Opportunities and threats E-Government
Internet retailing Innovative firms Public-private partnerships
Tablet possession Agility of companies Cyber security
Smartphone possession Use of big data and analytics Sofware piracy

Attitudes toward globalization Knowledge transfer

13
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THAILAND

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

Owverall Factors

43

Knowledge

39 22

Technology

45

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
A improved or stable
W declined

Future readiness

OVERALL & FACTORS - 5 years 2016
OVERALL 39
Knowledge 42
Technology 30

Future readiness 48

36

Talent

31

Regulatory framework

53

Adaptive attitudes

2017

41

44

30

45

Sub-Factors

55

Training & education

17

Capital

44

Business agility

2018 2019
39 40
44 43
28 27
49 50

37

Scientific concentration

25

Technological framework

43

IT integration

2020
39
43
22

45 17



P Overall top strengths THAI LAN D
[> Overall top weaknesses 2 0 1 9

KNOWLEDGE

Subfactors 2015 2016 2017 20018 2019
Talent 42 42 42 42 40
Training & education 54 44 47 44 50
Scientific concentration 44 4] 43 43 35
Talent Rark  Training & education Rark  Scientific concentration Rank
Educational assessment PISA-Math 48 Employee training 25 Total expenditure on R&D (%) 37
International experience 20 Total public expenditure on education 51 Total R&D personnel per capita 39
Foreign highly-skilled personnel 29 Higher education achievement 4] P Female researchers 3
Management of cities 35 [> Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education) 57 R&D productivity by publication 28
Digital/ Technological skills 49 Graduates in Sciences 15 Scientific and technical employment 47
Net flow of international students 34 Women with degrees 45 High-tech patent grants 49

Robots in Education and R&D 26

18



TECHNOLOGY THAI LAND
Subfactors 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 20 19

Regulatory framework 42 43 38 34 33

Capiral |7 21 21 28 21

Technological framework 38 32 30 23 29

Regulatory framework Rank Capital Rank Technological framework Rank
Starting a business 23 IT & media stock market capitalization 23 Communications technology 23
Enforcing contracts 29 Funding for technological development 29 P Mobile Broadband subscribers 4
Immigration laws 27 P Banking and financial services 7 Wireless broadband 22
Development and application of techne 34 Country credit rating 41 [ Internet users 54
Scientific research legislation 37 Venture capital 22 Internet bandwidth speed 32
Intellectual property rights 47 Investment in Telecommunications 19 P High-tech exports (%) 9

FUTURE READINESS

Subfactors 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Adaptive attitudes 47 47 51 55 58

Business agility 40 34 32 34 30

IT integration 57 55 53 55 51

Adaptive attitudes Rank Business agility Rank IT integration Rank
[> E-Participation 56 Opportunities and threats i3 E-Government 53

Internet retailing 54 P World robots distribution 10 Public-private partnerships 20
[>> Tablet possession 59 Agility of companies 41 Cyber security 30

Smartphone possession 49 Use of big data and analytics 37 [> Sofware piracy 56

Attitudes toward globalization 18 Knowledge transfer 32
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P Overall top strengths T HAI LAN D
> Overall top weaknesses
2020

KNOWLEDGE
Subfactors 20016 20017 20018 2019 2020
Talent 42 4 4] 40 36
Training & education 44 47 44 50 55
Scientific concentration 4] 43 45 35 37
Talent rank  Training & education rank  Scientific concentration Rank
Educational assessment PISA - Math 48 Employee training 25 Total expenditure on R&D (%) 37
International experience 15 [> Total public expenditure on education 58 Total R&D personnel per capita 40
Foreign highly-skilled personnel 16 Higher education achievement 48 P Female researchers 6
Management of cities 27 [> Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education) 54 R&D productivity by publication 31
Digital Technological skills 45 Graduates in Sciences I6 [> Scientific and technical employment 54
Net flow of international students 35 Women with degrees 47 High-tech patent grants 47

Robots in Education and R&D 21
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TECHNOLOGY

Subfactors
Regulatory framework
Capital

Technological framework

Regulatory framework Rank
Starting a business 27
Enforcing contracts 29
Immigration laws 23
Development & application of tech. 32
Scientific research legislation 28
Intellectual property rights 44

FUTURE READINESS

Subfactors
Adaptive attitudes
Business agility

IT integration

Adaptive attitudes Rank
E-Participation 47
Internet retailing 49
[>> Tablet possession 58
Smartphone possession 47
Attitudes toward globalization 12

20016 2017 2018

43 38 i4

21 21 28

32 30 23
Capital

2019
i3
21
29

IT & media stock market capitalization

Funding for technological development

P Banking and financial services

Country credit rating
Venture capital

Investment in Telecommunications

2016 2017 2018

47 51 55
34 32 34
55 53 55

Business agility
Opportunities and threats

P World robots distribution

Agility of companies
Use of big data and analytics
Knowledge transfer

Entrepreneurial fear of failure

2019
58
30
51

2020
3l
17
25

Rank
20
27

9
40
24
14

2020
53
44
43

Rank
38
I
36
35
29
53

THAILAND

2020

Technological framework

Communications technology

P Mobile Broadband subscribers

Wireless broadband

Internet users

Internet bandwidth speed
P High-tech exports (%)

IT integration
E-Government
Public-private partnerships
Cyber security

[ Software piracy

Rank
24
]
23
54
20
Il

Rank
49
6
34
56
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SINGAPORE

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

Owverall Factors

Knowledge

Talent

Technology

Regulatory framework

12

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
L improved or stable
W declined

Future readiness

OVERALL & FACTORS - 5 years 2016
OVERALL [
Knowledge |
Technology [

4

Future readiness

20

Adaptive attitudes

2017

Sub-Factors

Training & education

Capital

Business agility

2018 2019
2 2
1 3
1 |
15 I

10

Scientific concentration

Technological framework

IT integration

2020
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Overall top strengths

Overall top weaknesses
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Subfactors
Talent
Trai

Scientific concentration

ng & education

Talentc

Educaticnal assessment PISA - Math
International experience

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Management of cities

Digital/ Technolagical skills

Met flow of international students

TECHMNOLOGY

vy

Subfactors
Regulatory framework
Capital

Technological framework

Regulactory frameworl
Starting a business

Enforcing contracts
Immigration laws

Development and application of technc

Scientific research legislation
Intellectual property rights

FUTURE READIMNESS

Subfactors
Adaptive attitudes
Business agility

IT integraticn

Adaptive attitudes
E-Participation

Internet retailing

Tablet possession
Smartphone possession
Atrtitudes toward globalization
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Rank
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13 | 8

Training & education
Employes training

2018

19

Total public expenditure on education

Higher education achievenent
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Graduates in Sciences
Wyv'omen with degrees

015 2016 2017

3 2 1

1o 10 14

1 1 1
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2018

IT & media stock market capitalization

Funding for technological development

Banking and financial services
Country credit rating

Wenture capital

Investment in Telecommunications

2015 2016 2017
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12 13 14

Business agility
Opportunities and threats
We'orld robots distribution
Agility of companies
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Knowledge transfer
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20
18

2019

22

Ranl
28
L1

31

2019

8

Ranlk
26

gm—u—

Rank

15

15

\ AR

SINGAPORE

2019

Scientific concentration
Total expenditure on RE&ED ()
Total R&D personnel per capita
Female researchers

RED productivity by publication
Scientific and technical employment
High-tech patent grants

Robots in Education and RE&D

Technological frameworl
Communications technology
Maobile Broadband subscribers
wWwireless broadband

Internet users

Internet bandwidth speed
High-tech exports (%)

IT integration
E-Gowvernment
Public-private partnerships
Cyber security

Sofware piracy

Raank
(=]
13
42
|

32

Rank

W= = =i

Fank

&)

23




>
>

Overall top strengths

Overall top weaknesses

KNOWLEDGE

Subfactors
Talent
Training & education

Scientific concentration

Talent

Educational assessment PISA - Math
International experience

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Management of cities

Dhgital/ Technological skills

MNet flow of international students

TECHNOLOGY

VY

Subfactors
Regulatory framework
Capital

Technological framewaork

Regulatory frameworlk
Starting a business

Enforcing contracts

Immigration laws

Development & application of tech.
Scientific research legislation
Intellectual property rights

FUTURE READINESS

Subfactors
Adaptive attitudes
Business agility

IT integration

Adaptive attitudes
E-Participation

Internet retailing

Tablet possession
Smartphone possession
Attitudes toward globalization

N o= A NN

WNN&—W

2016 2017 2018 2019
I 1 1 1
9 e 1 4
11 8 e 22

Training & education
Employee training

Total public expenditure on education

Higher education achievement

Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary educaticomn)

Graduates in Sciences
Wy ormen with degrees

2016 2017 2018 2019

2 I i 2

10 14 a8 8

I I 1 I
Capital

IT & media stock market capitalization
Funding for technological development

Banking and financial services
Country credit rating

Wenture capital

Investment in Telecommunications

2016 2017 2018
11 I 20
13 14 Ia
I 1 3

Business agility
Opportunities and threats
Wworld robots distribution
Agility of companies

Use of big data and analytics
Knowledge transfer
Entrepreneurial fear of failure

2019
19

SINGAPORE
2020

2020
|
7
10
Rank Scientific concentration Rank
& Total expenditure on R&D (%) 20
a1 Total R&D personnel per capita 13
2 [> Female researchers 45
27 [> R&D productivity by publication 41
4 Scientific and technical employment |
- P High-tech patent grants ]
Robots in Education and R&D 32
2020
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Rank Technological framework Rank
26 Communications technology 8
3 P Mobile Broadband subscribers I
3 Wireless broadband 7
1 Internet users I
7 P Internet bandwidth speed 1
41 High-tech exports (%) 4
2020
20
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& E-Government |
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JAPAN

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

Orverall

27

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:

A improved or stable
7 declined

OVERALL & FACTORS - 5 years
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Future readiness
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Talent

Technology
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Regulatory framework
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Future readiness
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Adaptive attitudes

2017
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Sub-Factors
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Business agility

2018 2019
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Owverall top strengths

Overall top weaknesses
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Subfactors
Talent
Training & education

Scientific concentration

Talent

Educational assessment PISA - Math
International experience

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Management of cities

Digital/ Technological skills

MNet flow of international students

TECHNOLOGY

Subfactors
Regulatory framework
Capital

Technological framework

Regulatory framework
Starting a business

Enforcing contracts
Immigration laws

Crevelopment and application of technc

Scientific research legislation
Intellectual property rights

FUTURE READINESS

Subfactors
Adaptive attitudes
Business agility

IT integration

Adaptive actitudes
E-Participation

Internet retailing

Tablet possession
Smartphone possession
Attitudes toward globalization

Rank
4
63
51
1
&0
25

Rank
42
38
56
37
41
31

Rank

16
24
12

v

VVY

2015 2016 2017
31 30 41
27 28 31
14 14 16

Training & education

Employee training

2018
36
14
12

Total public expenditure on education

Higher education achievement

Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education)

Graduates in Sciences
Wvomen with degrees

2015 2016 2017

39 37 37

26 29 33

3 3 6
Capical

2018
40
33

IT & media stock market capitalization

Funding for technological development

Banking and financial services
Country credit rating

Venture capital

Invesument in Telecommunications

2015 2016 2017
13 15 14
35 33 57
10 15 18

Business agility
Opportunities and threats
YWorld robots distribution
Agility of companies

Use of big data and analytics
Knowledge transfer

2018
13
55
15

2019
46

12
1

Ramnk
15
55

42

2019
42
37

Ramb
7
32
45
31
36
57

2019
15
41
18

Rank
63

&3
&3
45

\AJ

JAPAN

2019

Scientific concentration
Total expenditure on RE&D (%6)
Total R&D personnel per capita
Female researchers

R&D productivity by publication
Scientific and technical employment
High-tech patent grants

Robots in Education and R&D

Technological framework
Communications technology
Mobile Broadband subscribers
Wireless broadband

Internet users

Internet bandwidth speed
High-tech exports (%)

IT integration
E-Govermnment
Public-private partnerships
Cyber security

P Sofware piracy

Ramnk

&
54
15
36

Rank
36

14
21

Fuami<

1o

37
41

26



> Owverall top strengths JAI A N
[> Owerall top weaknesses 20 20

KNOWLEDGE
Subfactors 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Talent 30 41 36 46 46
Training & education 28 31 14 19 18
Scientific concentration 14 16 12 [ 1
Talenc Rank Training & education Rank Scientific concentration Rank
Educational assessment PISA - Math 5 Employee training 28 Total expenditure on RE&Dy (%) &
[> International experience a3 Total public expenditure on education 55 Total R&D personnel per capita 18
Foreign highly-skilled personnel 54 Higher education achievement a8 Female researchers 56
Management of cities 14 > Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education) 1 RE&D productivity by publication 16
[> Digital/Technological skills 62 Graduates in Sciences 44 Scientific and technical employment 37
Met flow of international students 26 Wwomen with degrees a8 High-tech patent grants 4
Robots in Education and RE&D 4
TECHNOLOGY
Subfactors 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Regulatory framework 37 37 40 42 -
Capital 29 33 33 37 33
Technelogical framewaork 3 [ % 2 5
Regulatory frameworlk Rank Capital Rank Technological framework Rank
Starting a business 44 IT & media stock market capitalization @ Communications technology 35
Enforcing contracts 1. Funding for technological development 39 P Mobile Broadband subscribers ]
Immigration laws 56 Banking and financial services 40 > Wireless broadband 2
Development & application of tech. 45 Country credit rating 31 Internet users 5
Scientific research legislation 45 Wenture capital 34 Internet bandwidth speed =
Intellectual property rights 33 Investment in Telecommunications 52 High-tech exports (%) 22
FUTURE READIMNESS
Subfactors 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Adaptive attitudes 15 14 13 15 1o
Business agility 33 57 55 41 56
IT integration 15 18 15 18 23
Adaptive attitudes Rank Business agility Rank IT integration Rank
E-Participation 4 [ Opportunities and threats 63 E-Gowvernment 14
Internet retailing | & » World robots distribution 2 Public-private partnerships 45
Tablet possession 21 [> Agility of companies 63 Cyber security 45
Smartphone possession 21 [> Use of big data and analytics 63 P Software piracy 2
Attitudes toward globalization 50 Knowledge transfer 45

Entrepreneurial fear of faillure 32




KOREA REP.

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63

Owverall

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
2 improved or stable
W declined

OVERALL & FACTORS - 5 years
OWERALL
Knowledge
Technology

Future readiness

countries)

Factors

10

Knowledge

21

Talent

12

Technology

26

Regulatory framework

Future readiness

Adaptive attitudes

Sub-Factors

Training & education

25

Capital

Business agility

2018 2019
14 10
Il 11
17 17
17 4

Scientific concentration

Technological framework

15

IT integration

2020

28



P Owverall top strengths

= Owerall top weaknesses

KMNOWLEDGE

Subfactors
Talent
Training & education

Scientific concentration

Talent

Educational assessment PISA - Math

= Internatonal experience
Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Management of cities

Dhagital/ Technological skills

MNet flow of international students

TECHMNOLOGY

Subfactors
Regulatory framework
Capital

Technological framework

Regulatory frameworlk
Starting a business

Enforcing contracts
Immigration laws

Scientific research legislation
Intellectual property rights

FUTURE READIMNESS

Subfactors
Adaprtive attitudes
Business agility

IT integraticon

Adaptive attitudes
E-Participation

Yy

Internet retailing
Tablet possession
Smartphone possession

Adritudes toward globalization

Development and application of technc

Rank

52
49
7
26
50

Rank

6l

S50
34
37

Rank

13
7
(=]

2015 2016 2017
23 27 25
10 I 13
9 8 9

Training & education

Employee training

2018

26

Total public expenditure on education

Higher education achievement

Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education)

Graduates in Sciences
YWwomen with degrees

2015 2016 2017

23 28 28

32 35 41

2 2> 2>
Capitcal

2018
27
44

IT & media stock market capitalization

Funding for technological development

Banking and financial services
Country credit rating

Wenture capital

Investment in Telecommunications

2015 2016 2017
8 8 (o)
38 43 48
17 21 23

Business agility
Opportunities and threats
Wworld robots distribution
Agility of companies

Use of big data and analytics
Knowledge transfer

2018

47
20

2019
30

33
22

34

20

2019
26
29

42
54
19

46

2019

KOREA REP.

2019

Scientific concentration
Total expenditure on RE&D (36)
Total RE&D personnel per capita
Female researchers

R&D productivity by publication
Scientific and technical employment
High-tech patent grants

Robots in Education and RE&

Techneological framework
Communications technology
Mobile Broadband subscribers
Wiireless broadband

Internet users

Internet bandwidth speed
High-tech exports (%)

IT integration
E-Gowvernment
Public-private partnerships
Cyber security

Sofware piracy

12
1o
L=
16

L=

41
23
20

29
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Overall top strengths

Overall top weaknesses

KNOWLEDGE

[

L=

Subfactors
Talent
Training & education

Scientific concentration

Talent

Educational assessment PISA - Math
International experience

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Management of cities

Dhgital/ Technological skills

MNet flow of international students

TECHMNOLOGY

Subfactors
Regulatory framework
Capital

Technological framewaork

Regulatory framework
Starting a business

Enforcing contracts

Immigration laws

Drevelopment & application of tech.
Scientific research legislation
Intellectual property rights

FUTURE READIMNESS

vy

Subfactors
Adaptive attitudes
Business agility

IT integration

Adaptive attitudes
E-Participation

Internet retailing

Tablet possession
Smartgphone possession
Attitudes toward globalization

Rank
&

39
43
12
s
49

Rank

20
| &
14

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
27 25 26 30 21

14 13 8 5 i

8 9 7 6 4
Training & education Rank
Employee training 15
Total public expenditure on education 36
Higher education achievement 4
Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education) 33
Graduates in Sciences I
Wyomen with degrees 20
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
28 28 27 26 26

35 41 411 29 25

2 2 2 7 3
Capital Rank
IT & media stock market capitalization 2
Funding for technological development 38
Banking and financial services 49
Country credit rating 19
Wenture capital 41
Investment in Telecommunications 42
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

8 10 3 4 1

43 48 47 5 3

21 23 20 21 15
Business agility Rank
Opportunities and threats 24
WWorld robots distribution 3
Agility of companies 13
Use of big data and analytics 15
Knowledge transfer 30
Entrepreneurial fear of failure 15

KOREA REP.

2020

Scientific concentration
Total expenditure on RE&D» (%)
Total R&D personnel per capita
Female researchers

R&D productivity by publication
Scientific and technical employment
High-tech patent grants

Robots in Education and R&D

Techneological framework
Communications technology
Mobile Broadband subscribers
Wireless broadband

Internet users

Internet bandwidth speed
High-tech exports (%)

IT integration
E-Gowvernment
Public-private partnerships
Cyber security

Software piracy

Rank

54
26
34

13

Rank
]
]
20
&

Rank

29
21
20

30



MALAYSIA

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63

Owerall

countries)

Factors

19

Knowledge

26

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
2 improved or stable
W declined

OVERALL & FACTORS - 5 years
OVERALL
Knowledge
Technology

Future readiness

20

Technology

32

Future readiness

2016
24

22

28

30

Talent

35

Regulatory framework

30

Adaptive attitudes

2017

24

Sub-Factors

Training & education

Capital

30

Business agility

2018 2019
27 26
17 19
22 19
29 28

26

Scientific concentration

15

Technological framework

33

IT integration

2020

26

20

32

31



» Owverall top strengths

> Owerall top weaknesses

KNOWLEDGE

Subfactors
Talent
Training & educartion

Scientific concentration

Talent

International experience
Foreign highly-skilled personnel

Management of cities

Digital/ Technological skills

MNet flow of international students

TECHNOLOGY

Subfactors
Regulatory framework
Capital

Technological framework

Regulatory frameworlk
= Starting a business

Enforcing contracts

Immigration laws

Development and application of technc

Scientific research legislation
Intellectual property rights

FUTURE READINESS

Subfactors
Adaptive attitudes
Business agilicy

IT integration

Adaptive attitudes
E-Participation

= Internet retailing
Tablet possession
Smartphone possession
Attitudes toward globalization

= Bducational assessment PISA - Math

Rank
41
12
l&
20
21
23

Rank
52
28
12
20
25
28

Rank
31

26
27
&

\AJ

2015 2016 2017 2018
26 26 27 24
17 1l 32 10
28 27 26 30

Training & education

Employee training

Total public expenditure on education
Higher education achievement
Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education)
Graduates in Sciences

Women with degrees

2015 2016 2017 2018

21 21 30 29

¥ ¥ 9 12

17 21 12 32
Capital

IT & media stock market capitalization
Funding for technological development
Banking and financial services

Country credit rating

Venture capital

Investment in Telecommunications

2015 2016 2017 2018
27 29 28 30
15 17 12 15
29 20 34 35

Business agility
Opportunities and threats
WWorld rebots distribution
Agility of companies

Use of big data and analytics
Knowledge transfer

2019
22

11
27

Rank
18
33
37
29

2019
29

14
20

22
18
(]

36

20

2019
30
17
33

14
22
1%

20

>

MALAYSIA

2019

Scientific concentration
Total expenditure on RE&LD (%)
Total RE&D personnel per capita
Female researchers

R&D productivity by publication
Scientific and technical employment
High-tech patent grants

Robots in Education and R&D

Technological framework
Communications technology
Mobile Broadband subscribers
Wireless broadband

Internet users

Internet bandwidth speed
High-tech exports (%)

IT integration
E-Government
Public-private partnerships
Cyber security

Sofware piracy

Rank
24
36

10
27
41

18

19

38
29
15
41
36

40

20
45

32



> Overall top strengths

[> Owerall top weaknesses

KNOWLEDGE

Subfactors
Talent
Training & education

Scientific concentration

Talent

Educational assessment PISA - Math

International experience

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Management of cities

Dagital/ Technological skills

MNet flow of international students

TECHNOLOGY

Subfactors
Regulatory framewaork
Capital

Technological framewaork

Regulatory framework
Starting a business

Enforcing contracts
Immigration laws

Drevelopment & application of tech.

Scientific research legislation
Intellectual property rights

FUTURE READINESS

Subfactors
Adaptive attitudes
Business agility

IT integration

Adaptive attitudes
E-Participation

Internet retailing

Tablet possession
Smartphone possession
Actitudes toward globalization

43
32
25
22
30
24

Rank
52
28

20
26
34

Rank
28
45
27
26
27

\AJ

2016 2017 2018
26 27 24
11 3 10
27 26 30

Training & education
Employee training

2019
22
[
27

Total public expenditure on education

Higher education achievement

Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education)

Graduates in Sciences
W omen with degrees

2016 2017 2018

21 30 29

7 2 12

21 19 32
Capital

2019
29
14
20

IT & media stock market capitalization

Funding for technological development

Banking and financial services
Country credit rating

YWenture capital

Investment in Telecommunications

2016 2017 2018
29 28 30
17 12 15
30 34 35

Business agility
Opportunities and threats
Wworld robots distribution
Agility of companies

Use of big data and analytics
Knowledge transfer

Entrepreneurial fear of failure

2019
30
17
33

2020
30

26

Fank
31
33
40
28

2020
35
18
15

Rank
23
23
21
36
30

2020
30
30
33

Rank
35
22
34
26
25
36

MALAYSIA
2020

Scientific concentration
Total expenditure on RE&LD (%)
Total RE&D personnel per capita
Female researchers

FE&D productivity by publication
Scientific and technical employment
High-tech patent grants

Robots in Education and RE&L»

Techneological frameworlk
Communications technology
Mobile Broadband subscribers
WWireless broadband

Internet users

Internet bandwidth speed
High-tech exports (%)

IT integration
E-Government
Public-private partnerships
Cyber security

[> Software piracy

Rank
25
39

11
28
50

1o
21

Rank
42
29

)
41
36

Rank
41
7
29
45

33



CHINA

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

Owerall Factors

Knowledge

16 27

Technology

18

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:

& improved or stable Future readiness

 declined
OVERALL & FACTORS - 5 years 2016
OVERALL 35
Knowledge 24
Technology 39
Future readiness 38

13

Talent

18

Regulatory framework

17

Adaptive attitudes

2017

31

23

36

34

Sub-Factors

40

Training & education

3l

Capital

Business agility

2018 2019
30 22
30 18
34 26
28 21

Scientific concentration

32

Technological framework

35

IT integration

2020

34



P Owverall top strengths

> Owerall top weaknesses

KNOWLEDGE

Subfactors
Talent
Training & education

Scientific concentration

Talent

P Educational assessment PISA - Math
International experience
Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Management of cities
Digital/ Technological skills
MNet flow of international students

TECHNOLOGY

Subfactors
Regulatory framework
Capital

Technological framework

Regulatory framework
Starting a business
P Enforcing contracts
Immigration laws
Drevelopment and application of technc
Scientific research legislation
= Intellectual property rights

FUTURE READINESS

Subfactors
Adaptive attitudes
Business agility

IT integration

Adaptive attitudes
E-Participation

Internet retailing

Tablet possession
Smartphone possession
Attitudes toward globalization

Rank
5
45
27
13
15
47

Rank
l&

36
24
1o

Rank
28
21
31
1 &
]

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
18 21 23 18 12

55 54 53 46 37

3 3 3 21 o>
Training & education Rank
Employee training 13
Total public expenditure on education 46
Higher education achievement 25
Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education) 40
Graduates in Sciences -
WWormen with degrees -
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
34 38 32 26 20

27 27 22 30 32

45 46 47 40 32
Capital Rank
IT & media stock market capitalization 33
Funding for technological development 24
Banking and financial services 42
Country credit rating 27
Wenture capital 38
Investment in Telecommunications 17
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
38 36 32 23 24

34 32 24 1< 1

49 50 44 41 41
Business agilicy Rank
Opportunities and threats [
WWorld robots distribution |
Agility of companies 25
LUlse of big data and analytics 12
Knowledge transfer 31

CHINA

2019

Scientific concentration
Total expenditure on R&D (%)
Total RE&D personnel per capita
Female researchers

R&D productivity by publication

> Scientific and technical employment

High-tech patent grants
Robots in Education and R&D

Technological framework
Communications technology
Mobile Broadband subscribers
Y¥ireless broadband

= Internet users

Internet bandwidth speed
High-tech exports (%)

IT integration

[ E-Government

FPublic-private partnerships
Cyber security

- Sofware piracy

14
35

49
14

15
35
30
56
25

50
15
16

56

35



|
>

Owerall top strengths

Owverall top weaknesses

KNOWLEDGE

vy

>

Subfactors
Talent
Training & education

Scientific concentration

Talent

Educational assessment PISA - Math
International experience

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Management of cities

Drigital/ Technological skills

MNet flow of international students

TECHNOLOGY

Subfactors
Regulatory framework
Capital

Technolaogical framework

Regulatory framework
Starting a business

Enforcing contracts

Immigration laws

Drevelopment & application of tech.
Scientific research legislation
Intellectual property rights

FUTURE READIMNESS

Subfactors
Audaptive attitudes
Business agility

IT integration

Adaptive attitudes
E-Participation

Internet retailing

Tablet possession
Smartphone possession
Attitudes toward globalization

Rank
I &

33
23
21

42

2016 2017 2018 2019
21 23 18 19
54 53 46 37

3 3 21 Ed

Training & education
Employee training

Total public expenditure on education

Higher education achievement

Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education)

Graduates in Sciences
Wyvomen with degrees

2016 2017 2018

38 32 26

27 22 30

46 47 40
Capital

2019
20
32
32

IT & media stock market capitalization

Funding for technological development

Banking and financial services
Country credit rating

“Wenture capital

Investment in Telecommunications

2016 2017 2018
36 22 23
32 24 12
50 44 41

Business agility
Opportunities and threats
Wworld robots distribution
Agility of companies

Use of big data and analytics
Knowledge transfer

Entrepreneurial fear of failure

2019
24

2020
13
40

Rank
19
51
19
38

2020
18
31
32

Fank
22
20
43
27
38
36

2020
17

35

Rank
I

29

24
35

vy

CHINA

2020

Scientific concentration
Total expenditure on RE&D (%)
Total R&D personnel per capita
Female researchers

R&D productivity by publication
Scientific and technical employment
High-tech patent grants

Robots in Education and RE&LD

Technological framework
Communications technology
Mobile Broadband subscribers
Wireless broadband

Internet users

Internet bandwidth speed
High-tech exports (%)

IT integration
E-Gowvernment
Public-private partnerships
Cyber security

[ Software piracy

Rank
15

= Yy K =

Rank
16
36
24
56
25

Rank

|
15
56

36



TAIWAN, CHINA

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

Owerall

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
£ improved or stable
 declined

OVERALL & FACTORS -5 years
OWVERALL
Knowledge
Technology

Future readiness

Factors

18

Knowledge

18

Talent

Technology

16

Regulatory framework

Future readiness

22

14

Adaptive attitudes

Sub-Factors

21

Training & education

Capital

Business agility

2018 2019
16 13
19 17
1 9
22 12

18

Scientific concentration

Technological framework

17

IT integration

37



P Overall top strengths

= Owverall top weaknesses

KNOWLEDGE

Subfactors
Talent
Training & education

Scientfic concentration

Talent

Educational assessment PISA - Math

International experience

[ Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Management of cities
Drigital/ Technological skills

MNet flow of intermational students

TECHNOLOGY

Subfactors
FRegulatory framework
Capital

Technological framework

Regulatory frameworlk
Starting a business

Enforcing contracts
Immigration laws

Drevelopment and application of technc

Scientific research legislation
Intellectual property rights

FUTURE READIMNESS

Subfactors
Adaprive attitudes
Business agility

IT integration

Adaptive attitudes
E-Participaticn

Internet retailing

Tablet possession
Smartphone possession
Attitudes toward globalization

Ranik
3
36

24
27
12

Rank
1
]
39
36
23
24

Rank

20
27

Y

2015 2016 2017
19 19 18
22 23 28
12 12 17

Training & education

Employee training

2018
25
i

13

Total public expenditure on education

Higher education achievement

Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education)

Graduates in Sciences
Wwomen with degrees

2015 2016 2017

22 25 24

6 & 8

4 6 4
Capital

2018
21
13
10

IT & media stock market capitalization

Funding for technological development

Banking and financial services
Country credit rating

Wenture capital

Investment in Telecommunications

2015 2016 2017
19 19 19
12 24 6
23 24 22

Business agilicy
Opportunities and threats
WWorld robots distribution
Agility of companies

Use of big data and analytics
Knowledge transfer

2018
28

13
23

2019
21
20

15

14

45

54

35

2019
23
12

2019
14

24

14
1%

TAIWAN, CHINA

2019

Scientific concentration
Total expenditure on R&D (%)
Total RE&D personnel per capita
Female researchers

R&D» productivity by publication
Scientific and technical employment
High-tech patent grants

Robots in Education and R&D

Techneological framework
Communications technology
Mobile Broadband subscribers
WWireless broadband

Internet users

Internet bandwidth speed
High-tech exports (%)

IT integration
E-Government
Public-private partnerships
Cyber security

Sofware piracy

Rank

24

L3
21
18

Rank

18
12
25

38



b Overall tap strengths TAIWAN, CHINA
[> Owverall top weaknesses 20 20

KNOWLEDGE
Subfactors 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Talent 1= e 25 21 18
Training & education 23 28 25 20 21
Scientific concentration 15 17 13 15 18
Talent Rank Training & education Rank Scientific concentration Raank
Educational assessment PISA - Math 4 Employee training 12 Total expenditure on R&D (%) 4
International experience 34 [ Total public expenditure on education 46 > Total R&D personnel per capita 2
> Foreign highly-skilled personnel 47 Higher education achievement 3 [ Female researchers 53
Management of cities 18 [>> Pupil-teacher ratio (tertiary education) 51 RE&D productivity by publication 37
Drigital/ Technological skills 25 Graduates in Sciences 5 [ Scientific and technical employment 44
MNet flow of international students N Wvomen with degrees 33 High-tech patent grants 17
Robots in Education and RE&L» 7
TECHMNOLOGY
Subfactors 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Regulatory framewaork 25 24 21 23 16
Capital [ 8 13 12 8
Technological framewaork 5 4 1o 4 4
Regulatory framework Rank Capital Rank Technological framework Rank
Starting a business ] P IT & media stock market capitalization ] Communications technology 22
Enforcing contracts i Funding for technological development (§s P Mobile Broadband subscribers ]
Immigration laws 28 Banking and financial services 16 Wvireless broadband 14
Development & application of tech. 28 Country credit rating 23 Internet users 29
Scientific research legislation =] “Wenture capital 19 Internet bandwidth speed 5
Intellectual property rights 22 Investment in Telecommunications 37 High-tech exports (%) 5
FUTURE READIMNESS
Subfactors 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Adaptive attitudes 12 e 28 114 114
Business agility 24 & 13 3 1
IT integration 24 22 23 24 17
Adaprtive actitudes Rank Business agilicty Rank IT integration Rank
E-Participation - Opportunities and threats 2 E-Gowvernment -
Internet retailing 21 Wvorld robots distribution rd Public-private partnerships 15
Tablet possession 25 - Agility of companies 1 Cyber security a8
> Smartphone possession 2 Use of big data and analytics 5 Software piracy 25
Adttitudes toward globalization 1o Knowledge transfer 19

Entrepreneurial fear of failure 10
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R WORLD TALENT
RANKING 2020

IMD WORLD
TALENT
RANKING 2020

Investment and

development Appeal Readiness
The investment in and The extent to which a country taps The availability of skills and
development of home-grown talent into the overseas talent pool competencies in the talent pool

IMD World Talent Ranking
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The 2020 IMD World

Talent COMPETITIVENESS RANKING (Ranks | - 30)

10 20 30

)
]
w
=3

100.000

91.781

89.192

89.028

88.234

86.642

86435

84377

83473

82 864

81.886

81.124

79.996

79.760

79.354

76392

73932
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71.894

70.750

69.642

69.483

68.537

68.097
66.153
65.905

65.063

(2019 rankings are in parentheses)

60 7o 80 90 100
(1) Switzerland |
(2) Denmark 2
(5) Luxembourg 3
(7) lceland 4
(3) Sweden 5
{4) Austria 6
(6) Morway 7
(13) Canada 8
(10) Singapore 9
(9) Netherlands 10
{11) Germany 11
(8) Finland 12
(18) Australia 13
(15) Hong Kong SAR 14
(12) USA 15
(14) Belgium 16
(21) Cyprus 17
(18) Ireland 18
(27) Estonia 19
{20) Taiwan. China 20
(17) New Zealand 21
(19) Israel 22
(24) United Kingdom 23
(30) UAE 24
(22) Malaysia 25
(23) Portugal 26
(28) Lithuania 27
(25) France 28
(26) Qatar 29

(31) Slovenia 30

Talent Ranking

Talent COMPETITIVENESS RANKING (Ranks 31 - 63)

40510

(62) Venezuela 60

o o 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
7o
o 36
0 e
o9 e e
(o cren 0
53264 (43) Thailand 43
oy a1
(41) Indonesia 45
ye—
05000 s 32
o o
The IMD World Talent Ranking 2020 shows the
(60) Mexico 56 overall ranking for 63 economies. The economies
are ranked from the most to the least competitive,
(55) Romania 57 and the change from the previous year’s ranking
are also shown. The scores are actually indices
{54) Colombia 58 [0-100] generated for the unigue purpose of
constructing graphics
X

1 Sk R
34.001 (63) Mongolia 63

(2019 rankings are in parentheses)
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THAILAND

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
£ improved or stable
V declined

51

Investment &
Development

43 28

Appeal

45

Readiness

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

23 23
24

28
" Overall

30

e me nvestment &
Development

Appeal

Readiness

43
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Overall top strengths
Overall top weaknesses

Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education
Gov. expenditure on education per student
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
Apprenticeships

Employee training

Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents
Worker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Remuneration in services professions
Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate

Justice

[> Exposure to particle pollution

Readiness

Labor force growth

Skilled labor

Finance skills

International experience
Competent senior managers
Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences
University education
Management education
Language skills

Student mobility inbound

Educational assessment - PISA

THAILAND 2019

Percentage of GDP

Percentage of GDP per capita (secondary education)
Spending per enrolled pupil/student, all levels

Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Indiex of a basket of goods & services in the main city. including housing (MNew York Cige = 100)
is a priority in companies

in companies is high

(well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your economy
is high

are attracted to your country’s business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, LSS

Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, USS

Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairly administered

Mean population exposure to PM2L.5, Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive economy

% of graduates in ICT, Engineering, Math & Matural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per 1000 inhabitants
PISA survey of |5-year olds

Value
3.5
18.0
230
16.20
2416
5.50
6.26
45.49
6.48

Value
83.60
6.69
6.06
5.60
6.42
5.66
12,681
184,089
4.09
6.00
26.27

Value
0.88
5.86
6.02
6.04
6.06
5.25

27.86
5.52
5.94
495
0.48

418

%

%

uss

ratio

ratio

Survey [0.. 107]
Survey [0..10]
%

Survey [0.. 10]
index

Survey [0..10]
Survey [0.. 107]
Survey [0..10]
Survey [0.. 107]
Survey [0.. 10]
uss

uss

%

Survey [0.10]
micrograms

%

Survey [0..10]
Survey [0..10]
Survey [0..10]
Survey [0..10]
Survey [0..10]

Survey [0..10]

Survey [0.10]
Survey [0..10]
number
Average

2019 Rank
52
43
55
36
58
19
25
34
28

2019 Rank
39
35
26
23
36
29
44
26

5
28
55

2019 Rank
32
29
38
20
24

M EE

49

44



P Overall top strengths
> Owverall top weaknesses
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Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
Apprenticeships

Employee training

Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents
Worker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Remuneration in services professions
Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate
Justice

Exposure to particle pollution

Readiness

Labor force growth

Skilled labor

Finance skills

International experience
Competent senior managers
Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences
University education
Management education
Language skills

Student mobility inbound
Educational assessment - PISA

THAILAND 2020

Percentage of GDP

Spending per enrolled pupil/student, all levels
Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Index of 3 basket of goods & services in the main city, including housing (Mew York City = 100)
is a priority in companies

in companies is high

{well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your economy
is high

are attracted to your country's business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US%

Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, US%

Percentage of an income equal to GDF per capita

is fairly administered

Mean population exposure to PM2.5. Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive economy

% of graduates in ICT, Engineering, Math & Matural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per | 000 inhabitants
PISA survey of |5-year olds

Value
3.0
1,167
16.89
2595
5.77
6.33
45.53
7.51

Value
83.60
6.98
6.22
5.63
6.45
6.86
12,681

184,089
4.09
5.96
26.34

Value
-0.67
6.29
6.37
6.33
6.29
5.80
27.86
5.96
6.45
5.02
0.48
412

2020 Rank
% 57
uss 52
ratio 42
ratio 59
Survey [0_10] 7
Survey [0-.10] 25
% 34
Survey [0-.10] 22

2020 Rank
index 39
Survey [0..10] 27
Survey [0-.10] 27
Survey [0..10] 26
Survey [0-.10] 38
Survey [0..10] 16
uss 44
uss 26
% 5
Survey [0_10] 30
micrograms 55

2020 Rank
% 55
Survey [0..10] 21
Survey [0..10] 37
Survey [0..10] 15
Survey [0-.10] 20
Survey [0..10] 39
% 16
Survey [0_10] 38
Survey [0-.10] 34
Survey [0_10] 47
number 53
Average 50

45



SINGAPORE

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
£ improved or stable
W declined
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P Overall top strengths
> Overall top weaknesses
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Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education

Gov. expenditure on education per student
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)

Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)

Apprenticeships
Employee training
Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents
Worker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel

Remuneration in services professions

Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate

Justice

> Exposure to particle pollution

vy

>
>

Readiness

Labor force growth

Skilled labor

Finance skills

International experience
Competent senior managers
Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences
University education
Management education
Language skills

Student mobility inbound

Educational assessment - PISA

SINGAPORE 2019

Percentage of GDP

Percentage of GDP per capita (secondary education)
Spending per enrolled pupil/student. all levels

Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Index of a basket of goods & services in the main city, including housing (Mew York City = 100)
is @ priority in companies

in companies is high

(well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your econony
is high

are attracted to your country’s business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, LSS

Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, LISS

Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairly administered

Mean population exposure to PM2.5. Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive econonmy

‘% of graduates in ICT. Engineering, Math & MNatural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per | 000 inhabitants
PISA survey of |5-year olds

Value
2.7
12,890
14.69
11.48
5.03
6.19
45.76
8.46

Value
11010
7.46
6.49
6.84
8.68
819
299,993
18.79
8.16
19.43

Walue
0.51
6.27
7.22
7.29
6.76
8.71

34.50
8.49
8.00
8.51
.48

560

%

%6
uUs%
ratio

ratio

Survey [0
Survey [0

£

Survey [0.

index

Survey [0.
Survey [0.
Survey [0
Survey [0O.
Survey [0.

Us%
Us%
%6

Survey [0

10]
10]

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

10]

mMiCrograms

k3

Survey [0
Survey [0
Survey [0.
Survey [0
Survey [0

£

Survey [0.
Survey [0
Survey [0

number

Average

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

10]
10]
10]

201019 Rank
6l

8

28

26

28

28

32

4

20019 Rank
57
19
20

34
10
43

2019 Rank
45
16
13
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P Owverall top strengths
> Oweral top weaknesses
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Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
Apprenticeships

Employee training

Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents
WWorker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Remuneration in services professions
Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate
Justice

Exposure to particle pollution

Readiness

Labor force growth

Skilled labor

Finance skills

International experience
Competent senior managers
Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences
University education
Management education
Language skills

Student mobility inbound
Educational assessment - PISA

SINGAPORE

Percentage of GDP

Spending per enrolled pupil/student. all levels
Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficienty implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Indesx of a basket of goods & services in the main city, including housing (MNew York City = 100)
is a priority in companies

in companies is high

(well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your economy
is high

are attracted to your country's business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US%

Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives. US%

Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairty administered

Mean population exposure to PM2.5, Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive economy

% of graduates in ICT. Engineering. Math & Matural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per 1000 inhabitants
PISA survey of |5-year olds

Value
2.6 %
13,453 uss
14.33
11.31
5.58
6.82
46.27 %
8.85

ratic

Value
110.10
7.58
6.89
6.95
8.61
8.03

- Uss

299,993 uUss

1879 %
8.39
19.72

index

Value
1.77 %=
7.34
7.68
7.34
7.00
8.87
3348 =
8.82
8.16
8.37
9.18
556

number

Average

Survey [0..
Survey [0..

Survey [0..

Survey [0
Survey [0_
Survey [0
Survey [0_
Survey [0_

Survey [0.

Survey [0..
Survey [0..
Survey [0..
Survey [0..
Survey [0..

Survey [0_
Survey [0
Survey [0_

10]
10]

10]

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

101

MICrograms

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

10]
10]
10]

2020

2020 Rank
6l

9

28

24

24

16

28

4

2020 Ramnk
57
18
17

8
16
5
4
34
7
44

2020 Rank
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JAPAN

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
A improved or stable
 declined
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P Overall top strengths
> Owerall top weaknesses
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Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education

Gov. expenditure on education per student
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)

Apprenticeships
Employee training
Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents
Worker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel

Remuneration in services professions

Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate
Justice

Exposure to particle pollution

Readiness

Labor force growth

Skilled labor

Finance skills

International experience
Competent senior managers
Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences
University education
Management education
Language skills

Student mobility inbound
Educational assessment - PISA

JAPAN 2019

Percentage of GDP

Percentage of GDP per capita (secondary education)
Spending per enrolled pupil/student. all levels

Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Index of a basket of goods & services in the main city, including housing {(Mew York Cigy = 100)
is a priority in companies

in companies is high

{well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your econony
is high

are attracted to your country’s business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US%

Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, US%

Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairly administered

Mean population exposure to PM2.5, Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive economy

% of graduates im ICT. Engineering, Math & MNatural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per 1000 inhabitants
PISA survey of |3-year olds

Value
3.2
23.9
7.538
16.43
12.45
6.15
6.78
44.13
7.24

Value
114.70
8.03
6.03
4.13
7.70
3.77
45,806
265,052
14.33
7.34
1n.7e

Value
.64
4.99
5.98
2.49
3.11
6.31
21.01
4.88
4.73
312
1.30
535

6

6

uUss

ratio

ratio

Survey [0.10]
Survey [0.10]
6

Survey [0.10]

index

Survey [0.10]
Survey [0.10]
Survey [0._10]
Survey [0._10]
Survey [0.107]
uss

uss

6

Survey [0.10]

micrograms

6

Survey [0.10]
Survey [0._10]
Survey [0._10]
Survey [0.107]
Survey [0.10]
6

Survey [0.10]
Survey [0.10]
Survey [0._10]
number

Average

2019 Rank
55
13
23
39
34
11
15
42
21

2019 Rank
59
4
27
44
24
51
14
1
26
20
17

2019 Rank
18
44
39
63
60
32
42
51
53
62
46

4

50
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Owverall top strengths

Crverall top weaknesses

Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
Apprenticeships

Employee training

Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents
Worker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Remuneration in services professions
Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate
Justice

Exposure to particle pollution

Readiness

Labor force growth

Skilled labor

Finance skills

International experience
Competent senior managers
Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences
University education
Management education
Language skills

Student mobility inbound
Educational assessment - PISA

Percentage of GDP

Spending per enrolled pupil/student. all levels
Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Index of a basket of goods & services in the main dity. induding housing (Mew York City = 100)

is a priority in companies

in companies is high

(well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your economy

is high
are attracted to your country's business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US$
Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, LIS
Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairty administered

Mean population exposure to PM2.5, Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive economy

% of graduates in ICT. Engineering. Math & Matural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per 1000 inhabitants
PISA survey of | 5-year olds

JAPAN 2020

Walue
3.1
7,704
16.17
12.30
5.93
6.24
44.40
7.26

Walue
11470
7.76
5.83
4.79
7.54
3.50
45,806
265,052
14.33
6.72
11.86

Walue
0.82
513
5.28
2.75
3.16
6.09

21.71
4.89
4.65
2.99

1.44
520

ES

index

Survey [0_
Survey [0_
Survey [0
Survey [0..
Survey [0..

uss
uss
%

Survey [0.

_10]
.10]

-10]

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

-10]

MiCrograms

ES

Survey [0..
Survey [0_
Survey [0_
Survey [0_.
Survey [0..

ES

Survey [0..
Survey [0_
Survey [0_.

number

Average

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

10]
10]
10]

2020 Rank
52
23
36
33
12
28
43
24

2020 Rank
59
14
37
36
28
54
14
11
26
23
17

2020 Rank
34
48
53
63
61
33
42
52
57
62
45

5

51



KOREA REP.

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
& improved or stable
V declined
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Appeal
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Readiness
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P Overall top strengths
> Overall top weaknesses

KOREA REP.

Investment & Development Value
Total public expenditure on education Percentage of GDP 5.0 =

P Gov. expenditure on education per student Percentage of GDP per capita (secondary education) 28.2 =
Total public exp. on education per student Spending per enrclled pupilfstudent. all levels 6,070 uUss
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education) Ratio of students to teaching staff 16.42 ratio
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education) Ratio of students to teaching staff 13.54 ratic
Apprenticeships are sufficiently implemented 5.52 Survey [0..10]
Employee training is a high priority in companies 5.98 Survey [0..10]
Female labor force Percentage of total labor force 42.64 %
Health infrastructure meets the needs of society F.39 Survey [0.10]
Appeal Value

> Cost-of-living index Index of a basket of goods & services in the main city, including housing (Mew York City = 100) 109.40 index
Attracting and retaining talents is @ priority in companies 7.61 Survey [0..10]
Worker motivation in companies is high 5.32 Survey [0..10]
Brain drain (well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your econony 4.81 Survey [0..10]
Quality of life is high 5.41 Survey [0.10]
Foreign highly-skilled personnel are attracted to your country’s business environment 4.05 Survey [0.10]
Remuneration in services professions Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US% 24963 uUss

» Remuneration of management Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, USS 249 573 uUss

P Effective personal income tax rate Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita 8.43 =
Justice is fairly administered 3.71 Survey [0.10]

[ Exposure to particle pollution Mean population exposure to PM2.5. Micrograms per cubic metre 25.00 micrograms
Readiness Value
Labor force growth Percentage change 0.53 =
Skilled labor is readily available 5.52 Survey [0.10]
Finance skills are readily available 6.24 Survey [0.10]

[> International experience of senior managers is generally significant 4.76 Survey [0..10]
Competent senior managers are readily available 4.6F Survey [0..10]
Primary and secondary education meets the needs of a competitive ecomomy 4.74  Survey [0..10]

P Graduates in Sciences % of graduates in ICT. Engineering. Math & MNatural Sciences 2991 =

[> University education meets the needs of a competitive ecomomy 4.38 Ssurvey [0..10]

[> Management education meets the needs of the business community 5.04 Survey [0.10]
Language skills are meeting the needs of enterprises 5.65 Survey [0.10]
Student mobility inbound Foreign tertiary-level students per 1000 inhabitants 1.38 number

P Educational assessment - PISA PISA survey of |5-year olds 520 Average

2019

2019 Rank
24

3

27

38

44

18

33

46

a8

2019 Rank
56
14
41
30
43
49
28
14
13
49
53

2019 Rank
43
34
34
52
48
47

9
55
51
44
43

9

53
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Crverall top strengths

Crverall top weaknesses

Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
Apprenticeships

Employee training

Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents
WWorker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Remuneration in services professions
Remuneration of management

Effective personal income tax rate
Justice

Exposure to particle pollution
Readiness

Labor force growth

Skilled labor

Finance skills

International experience
Competent senior managers
Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences

University education
Management education

Language skills

Student mobility inbound

Educational assessment - PISA

KOREA REP.

Percentage of GDP

Spending per enrolled pupil/student, all levels
Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Index of a basket of goods & services in the main city, including housing (Mew York City = 100)
is a priority in companies

in companies is high

(well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your economy
is high

are attracted to your country's business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US%

Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, US$

Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairly administered

Mean population exposure to PM2.5, Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive economy

% of graduates in ICT. Engineering. Math & Matural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per 1000 inhabitants

PISA survey of |5-year olds

Walue
4.3
6,230
16.51
12.78
5.67
6.84
42.92
8.00

Walue
109.40
7.81
5.48
5.46
6.43
4.70
24,963
249,586
8.43
5.04
25.14

Value
1.04
5.97
6.59
5.51
5.27
5.53
29.35
5.30
5.53
6.08
.64
520

2020

2020 Rank
% 37
Uss 29
ratio 39
ratio 36
Survey [0..10] 18
Survey [0_..10] 15
% 45
Survey [0_..10] 15

2020 Rank
index 56
Survey [0_.10] [
Survey [0_.10] 43
Survey [0..10] 28
Survey [0..10] 39
Survey [0_..10] 43
uss 28
uss 14
% 13
Survey [0..10] 40
micrograms 53

2020 Rank
% 25
Survey [0..10] 31
Survey [0_10] 28
Survey [0_10] 39
Survey [0_10] 47
Survey [0..10] 44
% 10
Survey [0..10] 48
Survey [0_.10] 48
Survey [0_.10] 38
number 4
Average 6

o4



MALAYSIA

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
£ improved or stable
V declined
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P Overall top strengths
> Overall top weaknesses
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Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education

Gov. expenditure on education per student
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
Apprenticeships

Employee training

Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents
Worker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Remuneration in services professions
Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate
Justice

Exposure to particle pollution

Readiness
Labor force growth
Skilled labor
Finance skills

International experience

P Competent senior managers

Primary and secondary education

P Graduates in Sciences

=

University education
Management education
Language skills

Student mobility inbound
Educational assessment - PISA

MALAYSIA 2019

Percentage of GDP

Percentage of GDFP per capita (secondary education)
Spending per enrolled pupilstudent. all levels

Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Index of a basket of goods & services in the main city, incdluding housing (Mew York City = 100}

is @ priority in companies

in companies is high

(well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your econonyy

is high
are attracted to your country’s business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, USH
Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, US%
Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairly administered

Mean population exposure to PM2.5. Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive economy

‘% of graduates in ICT. Engineering. Math & Matural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per | 000 inhabitants
PISA survey of |5-year olds

Value

4.5
21.5
1,745
11.60
12.00
5.95
6.64
38.94
7.42

Walue
68.50
6.61
6.29
5.56
6.85
6.56
13,564
119,219
10.53
6.63
1596

Walue
2.00
6.88
6.86
6.51
6.67
6.61

32.10
6.56
6.61
6.93
3.15

445

96

96

uss

ratio

ratio

Survey [0..10]
Survey [0.10]
96

Survey [0.10]

index

Survey [0_10]
Survey [0..10]
Survey [0.10]
Survey [0.10]
Survey [0.10]
us3

uss

96

Survey [0.10]

micrograms

96

Survey [0_10]
Survey [0..10]
Survey [0.10]
Survey [0.10]
Survey [0.10]
%

Survey [0.10]
Survey [0.10]
Survey [0.10]
number

Average

2019 Rank
34
29
46
10
31
13
18
52
17

2019 Rank
13
37
24
24
33
16
41
42
15
25
29

2019 Rank
I
5
21
12
9
25
6
29
28
25
23
41

56



P Overall top strengths
> Owerall top weaknesses
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[

Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
Apprenticeships

Employee training

Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents

W orker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Remuneration in services professions
Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate
Justice

Exposure to particle pollution

Readiness

Labor force growth

Skilled labor

Finance skills

International experience
Competent senior managers
Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences
University education
Management education
Language skills

Student mobility inbound

Educational assessment - PISA

MALAYSIA

Percentage of GDP

Spending per enrolled pupil/student. all levels
Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Indiesc of a basket of goods & services in the main dity. incduding housing (Mew York City = 100)
is a priority in companies

in companies is high

(well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your economy
is high

are attracted to your country's business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US$

Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, US%

Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairly administered

Mean population exposure to PM21.5, Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive economy

% of graduates in ICT. Engineering. Math & Matural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per 1000 inhabitants
PISA survey of |5-year olds

Walue
4.4
3,267
11.70
11.30
5.31
6.13
39.01
7.30

Walue
68.50
6.50
5.97
5.24
7.00
5.99
13,564
119,219
10.53
6.23
16.04

Walue
1.97
5.99
6.43
5.80
6.10
6.53
40.77
6.31
6.32
6.82
3.15
431

%
uUss

ratio

Survey [0
Survey [0

Survey [0

index

Survey [0
Survey [0..
Survey [0
Survey [0..
Survey [0_

uUss
Uss
%

Survey [0

10]
10]

10]

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

10]

miCcrograms

%

Survey [0..
Survey [0
Survey [0..
Survey [0..
Survey [0

%

Survey [0
Survey [0
Survey [0..

number

Average

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

10]
10]
10]

2020

2020 Rank
34
42
12
22
28
31
55
23

2020 Rank
13
41
31
30
33
25
41
42
15
27
29

2020 Rank
12
30
33
32
24
29

[
32
39
28
27
44

o7



CHINA

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
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P Overall top strengths
> Owerall top weaknesses

CHINA MAINLAND 2019

Investment & Development Value 2019 Rank
Total public expenditure on education Percentage of GDP 3.6 % 47
Gov. expenditure on education per student Percentage of GDP per capita (secondary education) - % -
Total public exp. on education per student Spending per enrolled pupil/student. all levels 1.631 uss 48
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education) Ratio of students to teaching staff 16.59 ratio 40
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education) Ratio of students to teaching staff 13.31 ratio 42
Apprenticeships are sufficiently implemented 5.28 Survey [0.10] 23
Employee training is @ high priority in companies 6.81 Survey [0.10] 13
Female labor force Percentage of total labor force - % -
Health infrastructure meets the needs of society 5.94 Survey [0.10] 32
Appeal Value 2019 Rank
[> Cost-of-living index Index of a basket of goods & services in the main city, including housing (Mew York City = 100} 108.60 index 55
Attracting and retaining talents is a priority in companies 7.34 Survey [0.10] 23
P Worker motivation in companies is high 6.88 survey [0.10] 6
Brain drain (well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your econanmy 4.71 Survey [0.10] 32
Quality of life is high 6.26 Survey [0.10] 37
Foreign highly-skilled personnel are attracted to your country's business environment 5.79 Survey [0.10] 27
Remuneration in services professions Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US$ 11,684 wss 48
Remuneration of management Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, USS 155,675 uUss 34
Effective personal income tax rate Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita 20014 = 38
Justice is fairly administered 5.88 Survey [0.10] 30
Exposure to particle pollution Mean population exposure to PM2.5. Micrograms per cubic metre 53.14 micrograms 59
Readiness Value 2019 Rank
Labor force growth Percentage change -0.04 =% 56
Skilled labor is readily available 5921 Survey [0.10] 27
Finance skills are readily available 6.52 Survey [0.10] 28
International experience of senior managers is generally significant 5.07 Survey [0.10] 45
Competent senior managers are readily available 5.93 Survey [0.10] 26
P Primary and secondary education meets the needs of a competitive economy 7.76 Survey [0.10] 11
Graduates in Sciences % of graduates in ICT. Engineering. Math & MNatural Sciences - % -
University education meets the needs of a competitive economy 7.34 Survey [0.10] 19
Management education meets the needs of the business community 6.83 Survey [0.10] 26
Language skills are meeting the needs of enterprises 5.73 Survey [0.10] 42
[> Student mobility inbound Foreign tertiary-level students per 1000 inhabitants 0.1l number 57
P Educational assessment - PISA PISA survey of | 5-year olds 525 Average (]
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P Crverall top strengths
[ Overall top weaknesses

Investment & Development

[ Total public expenditure on education

[> Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
Apprenticeships

P Employee training
Female labor force
Health infrastructure

Appeal

[> Cost-of-living index
Attracting and retaining talents

P Worker motivation
Brain drain
Quality of life
Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Remuneration in services professions
Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate
Justice

[> Exposure to particle pollution

Readiness
Labor force growth

P Skilled labor
Finance skills
International experience
Competent senior managers

P Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences
University education
Management education
Language skills

[> Student mobility inbound

P Educational assessment - PISA

CHINA MAINLAND 2020

Percentage of GDP

Spending per enrolled pupil/student. all levels
Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Index of a basket of goeds & services in the main dity. indluding housing (Mew Yeork City = 100)
is a priority in companies

in companies is high

{(well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your economy
is high

are attracted to your country's business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US%

Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, US%

Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairly administered

Mean population exposure to PM2.5. Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive economy

% of graduates in ICT. Engineering. Math & Matural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per | 000 inhabitants
PISA survey of |5-year olds

Value
3.5
1,755
16.43
13.26
5.51
6.64

6.43

Value
108.60
6.86
6.97
4.94
6.54
5.45
11,684
155,675
20.14
5.83
53.45

Value
-0.05
6.60
6.46
5.22
5.76
7.56

7.05
6.72
5.85
0.13

579

%
Uss

ratio

Survey [0..
Survey [0_.

Survey [0

index

Survey [0
Survey [0
Survey [0
Survey [0_.
Survey [0

uss
uUss
%

Survey [0.

10]
10]

10]

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

107

MiICrograms

%

Survey [0..
Survey [0_.
Survey [0
Survey [0
Survey [0_

%

Survey [0
Survey [0_
Survey [0

number

Average

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

10]
10]
10]

2020 Rank
49
50
38
44
27
19

31

2020 Rank
55
29
16
33
36
32
48
34
38
32
59

2020 Rank
48
14
31
44
35
18
24
29
42
55

[
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TAIWAN, CHINA

OVERALL PERFORMANCE (63 countries)

The direction of the triangle indicates the
performance change from the last year:
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P Overall top strengths
> Overall top weaknesses
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Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education

Gov. expenditure on education per student
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)

Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)

Apprenticeships
Employee training
Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents
VWWorker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel

Remuneration in services professions

Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate
Justice

Exposure to particle pollution

Readiness

Labor force growth

Skilled labor

Finance skills

International experience
Competent senior managers
Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences
University education
Management education
Language skills

Student mobility inbound

Educational assessment - PISA

TAIWAN, CHINA 2019

Percentage of GDP

Percentage of GDP per capita (secondary education)
Spending per enrolled pupilfstudent. all levels

Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Index of a basket of goods & services in the main city, including housing {Mew York City = 100}
is a priority in companies

in companies is high

(well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your econony
is high

are attracted to your country’s business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US%

Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, LSS

Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairly administered

Mean population exposure to PM2.5. Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive economy

% of graduates in IKCT. Engineering, Math 8 Matural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per 1000 inhabitants

PISA survey of |5-year olds

Walue
3.8
23.2
4,942
12.10
13.90
5.83
6.79
44.40
8.42

Walue
89.70
6.61
701
3.74
7.5
4.14
26,500
185,939
5.77
5.52
20.00

Walue
0.67
5.92
6.85
5.22
5.64
6.46

33.15
6.23
6.78
577
5.15

537

£

%
Uss
ratio

ratio

Survey [0
Survey [0

3

Survey [0.

imdex

Survey [0.
Survey [0.
Survey [0
Survey [0
Survey [0.

Uss
uUss
6

Survey [0

10]
10]

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

10]

mMiCrograms

%6

Survey [0
Survey [0.
Survey [0
Survey [0
Survey [0

3

Survey [0.
Survey [0
Survey [0

number

Average

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

10]
10]
10]

2019 Rank
46
15
33
17
46
14
14
40
]

2019 Rank
48
38
12
46
30
48
27
25

9
36
44

2019 Rank
41
26
22
36
31
30

3
34
27
40

13
2

62



P Overall top strengths
> Overall top weaknesses
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Investment & Development

Total public expenditure on education
Total public exp. on education per student
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
Apprenticeships

Employee training

Female labor force

Health infrastructure

Appeal

Cost-of-living index

Attracting and retaining talents

W orker motivation

Brain drain

Quality of life

Foreign highly-skilled personnel
Remuneration in services professions
Remuneration of management
Effective personal income tax rate
Justice

Exposure to particle pollution

Readiness

Labor force growth

Skilled labor

Finance skills

International experience
Competent senior managers
Primary and secondary education
Graduates in Sciences
University education
Management education
Language skills

Student mobility inbound
Educational assessment - PISA

TAIWAN, CHINA 2020

Percentage of GDP

Spending per enrolled pupil/student. all levels
Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

are sufficiently implemented

is a high priority in companies

Percentage of total labor force

meets the needs of society

Index of a basket of goods & services in the main city. including housing (Mew York City = 100)
is a priority in companies

in companies is high

{well-educated and skilled people) does not hinder competitiveness in your econonmy
is high

are attracted to your country's business environment

Gross annual income including supplements such as bonuses, US%

Total base salary plus bonuses and long-term incentives, US%

Percentage of an income equal to GDP per capita

is fairty administered

Mean population exposure to PM2.5, Micrograms per cubic metre

Percentage change

is readily available

are readily available

of senior managers is generally significant

are readily available

meets the needs of a competitive econonmy

% of graduates in ICT, Engineering. Math & Matural Sciences
meets the needs of a competitive economy

meets the needs of the business community

are meeting the needs of enterprises

Foreign tertiary-level students per 1000 inhabitants

PISA survey of |5-year olds

Value

3.7
5,223
12.10
12.90
5.86
6.99
44.49
B8.77

Value
89.70
6.73
7.21
3.94
7.98
4.59
26,500
185,239
5.77
5.94
18.30

WValue
0.61
6.18
6.80
5.72
5.92
7.54

32.85
6.89
6.81
6.28
5.48

516

%
Us§

ratio

Survey [0
Survey [0..

Survey [0

index

Survey [0..
Survey [0
Survey [0..
Survey [0..
Survey [0..

uss
UsS
%

Survey [0.

10]
10]

10]

.10]

MICrograms

%

Survey [0..
Survey [0
Survey [0..
Survey [0..
Survey [0..

%

Survey [0
Survey [0..
Survey [0..

number

Average

10]
10]
10]
10]
10]

10]
10]
10]

2020 Rank
45

33

16

39

15

12

40

5

2020 Rank
48
34

8
48
22
47
27
25

9
31
43

2020 Rank
37
24
24
34
28
19

5
27
27
33

13
8
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2021

Basic Infrastructure

4101 [B]
4.1.02

4.1.03
4.1.04 [5]
4.1.05 [S]
4.1.06 [B]
4.1.07

Land area

Arable area

Water resources
Access to water
Management of cities
Population - market size

Population - growth

4.1.08 [B][2] Dependent Population

4.1.09
4.1.10
4111
4.1.12 [B]
4.L13 [5]
4.1.14 5]
4.1LI5[5]
4.1.16 [B]
4.1.17

4.1.18 [B]

4119B]
4.1.20

Dependency ratio

Roads

Railrcads

Air transportation

Quality of air transportation
Distribution infrastructure

Energy infrastructure

Total indigenous energy production
Total indigenous energy production (%)
Total final energy consumption

Total final energy consumption per capita

Electricity costs for industrial clients

Square kilometers ('000)

Square meters per capita

Total internal renewable per capita in cubic meters

Access to water is adeguately ensured and managed

Management of cities supports business development

Estimates in millions

Percentage change

Percentage of total population

Population under 15 and over 64 years old, divided by active population {15 to 64 years)
Drensity of the network, km roads/square km land area

Density of the network, km per square km

Mumber of passengers carried by main companies, thousands

Quality of air transportation encourages business development

The distribution infrastructure of goods and services is generally efficient
Energy infrastructure is adequate and efficient

Millions MTOE

Percentage of total requirements in tons of oil equivalent

Millions MTOE

MTOE per capita

LSS per kwh

68



2021

Technological Infrastructure

4.2.01 Investment in Telecommunications
4.2.02 Maobile Broadband subscribers
4.2.03 Mobile Telephone costs

4204 [5] Communications technology
4.2.05 Computers in use

4.2.06 Computers per capita

4.2.07 Internet users

4.2.08 Broadband subscribers

4.2.09 Internet bandwidth speed
42105 Digital Technological skills
42115 Qualified engineers

4212 [5] Public-private partnerships

4213 [5] Development & application of tech.
4.2.14[5] Funding for technological development
4215 High-tech exports (3)

4116 High-tech exports (%)

4217 ICT service exports

4.2L1B[5] Cyber security

Percentage of GDP

4G & 5G market, % of mobile market

Maonthly Blended Average Revenue per User

Communications technelogy (veice and data) meets business requirements
Worldwide share/ Source: Computer Industry Almanac

Mumber of computers per 000 people/ Source: Computer Industry Almanac
Mumber of internet users per 1000 people

Mumber of subscriptions per 1000 inhabitants

Average speed

Digital Technological skills are readily available

CQualified engineers are available in your labor market

Public and private sector ventures are supporting technological development

Development and application of technology are supported by the legal environment

Funding for technological development is readily available
USF millions

Percentage of manufactured exports

Percentage of service exports

Cyber security is being adequately addressed by corporations



2021

Scientific Infrastructure

4.3.01 Total expenditure on R&D ($) US% millions

43.02 Total expenditure on R&D (3%) Percentage of GDP

4.3.03 [B] Total expenditure on R&D per capita (§) USE per capita

4.3.04 Business expenditure on R&D () USE millions

4.3.05 Business expenditure on R&D (%) Percentage of GDP

4.3.06 Total R&D personnel Full-time work equivalent (FTE thousands)

4.3.07 Total R&D personnel per capita Full-time work equivalent (FTE) per 1000 people

4.3.08 [B] Total R&D personnel in business enterprise Full-time work equivalent (FTE thousands)

4.3.09 [B] Total R&D personnel in business per capita Full-time work equivalent (FTE) per 1000 pecple

4.3.10 Researchers in R&D per capita Full-time work equivalent (FTE) per 1000 pecple

4.3.11 Graduates in Sciences % of graduates in ICT, Engineering, Math & Matural Sciences

413.12 Scientific articles Scientific articles published by origin of author

43.13 [B] MNobel prizes Awarded in physics, chemistry, physiclogy or medicine and economics since 1950
4.3.14 Mobel prizes per capita Awarded in physics, chemistry, physiclogy or medicine and economics since 1950 per million people
4.3.15 Fatent applications Mumber of applications filed by applicant’s origin

41.16 Patent applications per capita MNumber of applications filed by applicant's origin, per 100,000 inhabitants
4.3.17 Patent grants MNumber of patents granted by applicant's origin (average 2017-2019)

43.18 Mumber of patents in force by applicant's erigin, per 100,000 inhabitants

4.3.19 Medium- and high-tech value added Proportion of total manufacturing value added, expressed as a percentage
4.3.20 [5] Scientific research legislation Laws relating to scientific research do encourage innovation

4.3.21 [5] Intellectual property rights Intellectual property rights are adequately enforced

4322 [5] Knowledge transfer Knowledge transfer is highly developed between companies and universities
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Health and Environment

4.4.01 Total health expenditure

4402 [B] Total health expenditure per capita
4.4.03 [B] Public expenditure on health (%)
4.4.04 [S] Health infrastructure

4.4.05 Universal health care coverage index
4.4.06 Life expectancy at birth

4.4.07 [B] Healthy life expectancy

4.4.08 [B] Infant mortality

4409 [2] Medical assistance

44.10[B] Urban population

4.4.11 Human development index

44.12 Energy intensity

4.4.13 [B] Safely treated waste water

44.14 Water use efficiency

44.15 [B] CO2 emissions

4416 CO2 emissicns intensity

4.4.17 Exposure to particle pellution
4.4.18 Renewable energies (%)

4.4.19 Forest area growth

4420 [B] Total biocapacity

4421 [B] Ecological footprint

4.4.22 Ecological balance (reserve/deficit)
4.4.23 Environment-related technologies
4.4.24 Environmental agreements

4435 [5] Sustainable development

4426 [5] Pollution problems

4427 [5] Ewironmental laws

4428 [S]

Cuality of life

Percentage of GDP

LSS per capita

Percentage of total health expenditure

Health infrastructure meets the needs of sodiety

Index (0-100) measuring coverage of essential health services

Average estimate

Average estimate

Under five mortality rate per | 000 live births

Mumber of inhabitants per physician and per nurse

Percentage of total population

Combines economic - social - educational indicators/ Source: Human Development Report
Total energy consumed for each 1000 USS of GDP in MTOE

Percentage of waste water

LS per cubic meter

Metric tons of carbon dioxide from fuel combustion

CO2 emissions from fuel combustion in metric tons per one million US3 of GDP
Mean population exposure to PM2.5, Micrograms per cubic metre

Share of renewables in total energy requirements, %

Five year percentage change of hectares

Global hectares per capita of biclogically productive space

Global hectares per person

Total biocapacity minus total footprint in global hectares per capita
Development of environment-related technologies, % inventions worldwide
Multilateral agreements on hazardous waste, proportion fulfilled

Sustainable development is a priority in companies

Pollution problems do not sericusly affect your economy

Environmental laws and compliance do not hinder the competitiveness of businesses
Quality of life is high
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Education

4.5.01 Total public expenditure on education
4.5.02 [B] Total public expenditure on education per capita
4.5.03 Total public exp. on education per student
4.5.04 Pupil-teacher ratic (primary education)
4.5.05 Pupil-teacher ratic (secondary education)
4.5.06 Secondary school enrollment

4.5.07 Higher education achievement

4.5.08 Women with degrees

4.5.0% Student mobility inbound

4.5.10 [B] Student mobility cutbound

4.5.11  [3] Educational assessment - PISA

4.5.12 Students who are not low achievers - PISA
4.5.13 [B] English proficiency - TOEFL

4.5.14[5] Primary and secondary education
4.5.15[5] University education

4.5.16 [5] Management education

4.5.17 University education index

4.5.18 llliteracy

4.5.19 [5] Language skills

=Hard Statistics
[5]=5urvey Data
[B]=Background Data

Percentage of GDP

USE per capita

Spending per enrclled pupil/student, all levels
Ratio of students to teaching staff

Ratio of students to teaching staff

Percentage of relevant age group receiving full-time education

Percentage of population that has attained at least tertiary education for persons 25-34

Share of women who have a degree in the population 25-65

Foreign tertiary-level students per | 000 inhabitants

Mational tertiary-level students studying abroad per 1000 inhabitants
PISA survey of | 5-year olds

% of students who are not low achievers in maths, sciences and reading
TOEH. scores

Primary and secondary education meets the needs of a competitive economy
University education meets the needs of a competitive economy
Management education meets the needs of the business community
Country score calculated from Times Higher Education university ranking
Adult (over 13 years) illiteracy rate as a percentage of population
Language skills are meeting the needs of enterprises

72



INFRASTRUCTURE uavoUs:zindlna U 2561

STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4102 Mobile Broadband subscribers
4.1.11" Dependency ratio

42.03 Mobile Telephone costs

4117 High-tech exports (%)

4201 Investment in Telecommunications
44.1T Renewable energies (%)

4209 Internet bandwidth speed

4411 Sustainable development

4113 Public-private partnerships

4311 Science degrees

13
16
19

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure Rank
45.05 Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education) 6
4408 Medical assistance 60
44.11 Energy intensity 59
4401 Tofal health expenditure 59
42.08 Broadband subscribers 58
43.18 Number of patents in force 56
45.06 Secondary school enroliment 53
4.1.06 Computers per capita 53
44.10 Human development index 53
43.16 Patent applications per capita 53
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.2.02

4.1.10

4.2.16

4.2.03

4.4.18

4.2.01

4.2.12

4.2.04

4.1.16

4.4.25

Mobile Broadband subscribers
Dependency ratio

High-tech exports (%)

Mobile Telephone costs

Renewable energy (%)
Investment in Telecommunications
Public-private partnerships
Communication technology

Energy infrastructure

Sustainable development

Rank

13
19
19
20
23
25

27

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.4.09

4.5.06

4.2.08

4.4.12

4.4.01

4.5.07

4.2.06

4.4.17

4.2.07

4.3.18

Medical assistance

Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
Broadband subscribers

Energy intensity

Total health expenditure

Secondary school enroliment

Computers per capita

Exposure to particle pollution

Internet users

Number of patents in force

Rank

60
60
58
58
57
56
55
55
54

54
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4,1.09 Dependency ratio

4,101 Mobile Broadband subscribers
4..16 High-tech exports (%)

4201 Investment in Telecommunications

4203 Mobile Telephone costs
44.15 Sustainable development

4.2.12 Public-private partnerships
4,109 Internet bandwidth speed
44.18 Renewable energies ()

4,1.15 Energy infrastructure

flun : IMD 2020

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure
4409 Medical assistance
4117 ICT service exports

44.12 Energy intensity

4.1.08 Broadband subscribers

4501 Total public expenditure on education
4506 Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
4507 Secondary school enrollment

4401 Total health expenditure

4.3.18 Number of patents in force
45,04 Total public exp. on education per student

Rank

75

60
60
58
i
58
37
57
37
5
3
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.1.09 Dependency ratio

4.2.01 Investment in Telecommunications
4.2.16 High-tech exports (%)

4.4.04 Health infrastructure

4.3.11 Graduates in Science

4.2.03 Mobile Telephone costs

4.2.09 Internet bandwidth speed

4.1.15 Energy infrastructure

4.4.18 Renewable energy (%)

4.4.25 Sustainable development

fiun : IMD 2021

Rank

10
12
16
16
20
20
20
21
21

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.5.06 Secondary school enrollment

4.5.05 Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
4.2.17 ICT service exports

4.1.07 Population - growth

4.4.09 Medical assistance

4.2.06 Computers per capita

4.5.01 Total public expenditure on education
4.4.12 Energy intensity

4.4.01 Total health expenditure

4.4.14 Water use efficiency

Rank

61
60
60
60
39
59
59
29
57
56

76
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4421 Environment-related technologies
4.2.08 Broadband subscribers |
43.18 Number of patents in force
4200 Mobile Broadband subscribers
4405 Life expectancy at birth

43.11 Science degrees

43.05 Business expenditure on R&D (%)
43.16 Patent applications per capita
45.06 Secondary school enrollment

4207 Internet users

¢

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.1.11" Dependency ratio

45.18 Language skills

4.2.03 Mobile Telephone costs

4501 Total public expenditure on education
4201 Investment in Telecommunications
4.1.08 Population - growth

45.16 Management education

4.1.24 Electricity costs for industrial clients
44.17 Renewable energies (%)

42.10 Digital/Technological skills

Rank

62
6l

57

77

57
56
5
53
52
48
48
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.4.25

4.2.02

4.4.23

4.2.08

4.3.18

4.4.06

4.3.11

4.3.05

4.3.16

4.5.07

Sustainable development

Mobile Broadband subscribers
Environment-related technologies
Broadband subscribers

Number of patents in force

Life expectancy at birth

Science degrees

Business expenditure on R&D (%)
Patent applications per capita

Secondary school enroliment

Rank

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.1.10

4.5.19

4.2.10

4.2.03

4.2.01

4.1.07

4.5.01

4.5.16

4.5.15

4.1.21

Dependency ratio

Language skills

Digital/Technological skills

Mobile Telephone costs

Investment in Telecommunications
Population - growth

Total public expenditure on education
Management education

University education

Electricity costs for industrial clients

2562

Rank

63
62
60
58
57
56
55
53
51

50
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.2,08 Broadband subscribers

4.2.02 Mobile Broadband subscribers

4.4.23 Environment-related technologies

4.4.06 Life expectancy at birth

4.3.18 Number of patents in force

4.3.05 Business expenditure on R&D (%)

4.3.16 Patent applications per capita

4.5.07 Secondary school enrollment

4.5.13 Students who are not low achievers -PISA

4,.2.07 Internet users

fiun : IMD 2020

Rank

[

on bn A B B W N

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.1.09 Dependency ratio

4.2.10 Digital/ Technological skills

4.5.19 Language skills

4.2.03 Mobile Telephone costs

4.5.17 Management education

4.1.07 Population - growth

4.5.01 Total public expenditure on education
4.2.17 ICT service exports

4.5.16 University education

4,2.01 Investment in Telecommunications

Rank

63
62
62
61
57
56
55
54
52
52
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.2.08 Broadband subscribers

4.4.25 Sustainable development

4.4.23 Environment-related technologies
4.4.06 Life expectancy at birth

4.3.18 Number of patents in force

4.3.05 Business expenditure on R&D (%)
4.3.16 Patent applications per capita
4.3.02 Total expenditure on R&D (%)
4.4.01 Total health expenditure

4,5.12 Students who are not low achievers -PISA

fiun : IMD 2021

Rank

oo unoun A B WO e

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.1.09 Dependency ratio

4.2.03 Mobile Telephone costs

4.2.10 Digital/Technological skills

4.5.19 Language skills

4.5.01 Total public expenditure on education
4.5.16 Management education

4.5.15 University education

4.2.17 ICT service exports

4.1.07 Population - growth

4.1.20 Electricity costs for industrial clients

Rank

64
62
62
62
57
55
54
54
54
53
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4209 Internet bandwidth speed

4305 Business expenditure on R&D (%)

4302 Total expenditure on R&D (%) Y
4507 Higher education achievement |
43.16 Patent applications per capfta

43.10 Researchers in R&D per capita

43.18 Number of patents in force

4421 Environment-related technologies

4.1.11" Dependency ratio

45.03 Government expenditure on education per student

Rank

~ o

- P

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

44.17 Renewable energies (%)

44.16 Exposure to particle pollution

44.23 Pollution problems

4203 Mobile Telephone costs

42.14 Development and aﬁbﬁéaﬁdn of te—chhoiogy
45.15 University education

4505 Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)
4201 Investment in Telecommunications

44.25 Quality of life

45.16 Management education

Rank

58
5%

5

81

5)
5)
9
8
4
g
47
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.3.02 Total expenditure on R&D (%)

4.3.05

4.3.10

4.5.08

4.3.16

4.5.03

4.4.23

4.3.19

4.3.18

4.1.10

Business expenditure on R&D (%)
Researchers in R&D per capita

Higher education achievement

Patent applications per capita

Gov. expenditure on education per student
Environment-related technologies
Medium- and high-tech value added
Number of patents in force

Dependency ratio

Rank

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.4.18

4.2.03

4.5.15

4.4.26

4.4.17

4.5.16

4.2.13

4.5.14

4.2.01

4.5.06

Renewable energy (%)

Mobile Telephone costs

University education

Pollution problems

Exposure to particle pollution

Management education

Development and application of technology
Primary and secondary education
Investment in Telecommunications

Pupil-teacher ratio (secondary education)

Rank

57
57
55
54
53
51
50
47
46

46
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.3.05 Business expenditure on R&D (%)
4.3.02 Total expenditure on R&D (%)
4.2.09 Internet bandwidth speed

4.3.10 Researchers in R&D per capita
4.4.23 Environment-related technologies
4.3.16 Patent applications per capita
4.3.07 Total R&D personnel per capita
4.1.10 Dependency ratio

4.5.08 Higher education achievement

4.3.19 Medium- and high-tech value added

Rank

2 B W W W WM RN

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure Rank
4.4.24 Environmental agreements 56
4.4.18 Renewable energy (%) 56
4.2.03 Mobile Telephone costs 55
4.4.19 Forest area growth 55
4.4.17 Exposure to particle pollution 53
4.5.17 Management education 48
4.5.15 University education 48
4.1.07 Population - growth 45
4.5.10 Student mobility inbound 44

4.2.13 Development and application of technology 44

fiun : IMD 2020
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STRENGTHS WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure Rank  Infrastructure Rank
43.11 Science degrees 5 4416 Exposure to particle pollution 57
4421 Environment-related technologies 6 44.10 Human development index 57
4111 Dependency ratio ¥ 7 4207 Internet users 5
4.1.18 Maintenance and development , | 9 4509 Student mobility inbound %
4217 High-tech exports (%) 10 4423 Pollution problems | %
4219 Cyber security 10 45.08 Women with degrees Y
4.1.06 Management of cities 10 4411 Energy intensity 52
4.2.13 Public-private partnerships Il 4408 Medical assistance S
45.14 Science in schools [ 4206 Computers per capita 49
4.2.18 ICT service exports 12 4401 Total health expenditure 49
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STRENGTHS WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure Rank Infrastructure Rank
4.4.23 Environment-related technologies 5 4.2.09 Internet bandwidth speed 61
4.3.11 Science degrees 5 4.4.17 Exposure to particle pollution 59
4.2.16 High-tech exports (%) 6 4.5.10 Student mobility inbound 57
4.1.10 Dependency ratio 8 4.2.07 Internet users 56
4.2.17 ICT service exports 10 4.4.26 Pollution problems 56
4.5.14 Primary and secondary education 11 4.4.11 Human development index 54
4.3.05 Business expenditure on R&D (%) 13 4.4.12 Energy intensity 52
4.1.05 Management of cities 13 4.4.09 Medical assistance 52
4.3.02 Total expenditure on R&D (%) 14 4.4.01 Total health expenditure 51
4.1.16 Energy infrastructure 14 4.2.06 Computers per capita 49
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STRENGTHS WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure Rank Infrastructure Rank

4.5.13 Students who are not low achievers -PISA 1 4.4.17 Exposure to particle pollution 59
4.5.18 University education index 4 4.2.07 Internet users 56
4.3.11 Science degrees 4 4.5.10 Student mobility inbound 56
4.4.23 Environment-related technologies 5 4.4.11 Human development index 55
4.2.16 High-tech exports (%) 7 4.5.01 Total public expenditure on education 51
4.1.09 Dependency ratio 9 4.4.12 Energy intensity 51
4.2.12 Public-private partnerships 11 4.4.01 Total health expenditure 50
4.4.19 Forest area growth 11 4.4.09 Medical assistance 50
4.1.05 Management of cities 11 4.2.06 Computers per capita 49
4.2.10 Digital/Technological skills 12 4.5.04 Total public exp. on education per student 48

flun : IMD 2020 86
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.5.13 Students who are not low achievers -PISA
4.4.23 Environment-related technologies

4.4.19 Forest area growth

4.5.17 University education index

4.2.12 Public-private partnerships

4.5.14 Primary and secondary education

4.1.09 Dependency ratio

4.2.16 High-tech exports (%)

4.1.05 Management of cities

4.2.17 ICT service exports

filun : IMD 2021

Rank

e 00 ~d AW W W =

11
12

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.4.17 Exposure to particle pollution

4.2,07 Internet users

4.5.09 Student mobility inbound

4.4.11 Human development index

4.5.01 Total public expenditure on education
4.4.12 Energy intensity

4.5.03 Total public exp. on education per student
4.4.09 Medical assistance

4.2.06 Computers per capita

4.4.01 Total health expenditure

Rank

61
58
56
56
52
52
50
50
49
49
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

43.11 Science degrees

4217 High-tech exports (%)

4201 Investment in Telecommunications ¥
4508 Women with degrees N
4504 Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)

4213 Public-private partnerships

4.1.24 Electricity costs for industrial clients

4.1.11 Dependency ratio

4402 Sustainable development

4.2.14 Development and application of teéhnology

Rank

O~ O B

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4401 Total health expenditure
4411 Energy intensity

4408 Medical assistance

44.17 Renewable energies (%)
4208 Broadband subscribers
44.10 Human development index
43.16 Patent applications per capita
4.1.05 Access to commodities
4.1.04 Access to water

4209 Internet bandwidth speed

Rank

5
53

-3

88

5
49
18
46
46
45
44
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.3.11

4.5.09

4.2.16

4.2.01

4.2.03

4.2.12

4.5.05

4.1.10

4.4.04

4.4.27

Science degrees

Women with degrees

High-tech exports (%)

Investment in Telecommunications
Mobile Telephone costs

Public-private partnerships
Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
Dependency ratio

Health infrastructure

Environmental laws

Rank

11

11

17

17

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.4.01

4.4.12

4.4.09

4.2.08

4.4.18

4.4.11

4.3.16

4.4.06

4.2.06

4.3.18

Total health expenditure
Energy intensity

Medical assistance
Broadband subscribers
Renewable energy (%)
Human development index
Patent applications per capita
Life expectancy at birth
Computers per capita

Number of patents in force

Rank

56
55
54
51
50
47
46
46
43

40
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.2.16 High-tech exports (%)

4.5.09 Women with degrees

4.3.11 Science degrees

4.2.01 Investment in Telecommunications

4.5.05 Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
4.1.09 Dependency ratio

4.1.20 Electricity costs for industrial clients

4.4.24 Environmental agreements

4.2.12 Public-private partnerships

4.2.13 Development and application of technology

fiun : IMD 2020

Rank

o U B W

11
12
15
17
17

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.4.01 Total health expenditure

4.4.09 Medical assistance

4.2.08 Broadband subscribers

4.4.12 Energy intensity

4.4.18 Renewable energy (%)

4.4.11 Human development index

4.4.05 Universal health care coverage index
4.5.04 Total public exp. on education per student
4.3.16 Patent applications per capita

4.4.06 Life expectancy at birth

Rank

56
56
54
54
53
49
49
46
46
46
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.3.11 Graduates in Science

4.2.16 High-tech exports (%)

4.5.08 Women with degrees

4.5.04 Pupil-teacher ratio (primary education)
4.1.09 Dependency ratio

4.1.20 Electricity costs for industrial clients
4.2.12 Public-private partnerships

4.4.24 Environmental agreements

4.4.25 Sustainable development

4.4,04 Health infrastructure

flun : IMD 2021

Rank

12
12
14
17
17
19
22

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.4,01 Total health expenditure

4.4.09 Medical assistance

4.4.12 Energy intensity

4.2.08 Broadband subscribers

4.4.18 Renewable energy (%)

4.4.11 Human development index

4.4.05 Universal health care coverage index
4.4.19 Forest area growth

4,5.06 Secondary school enrollment

4.3.16 Patent applications per capita

Rank

91

59
55
55
54
54
49
49
48
47
46
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure Rank

4311 Science degrees |
45.07 Higher education achievement | |
4217 High-tech exports (%) Y I
43.14 Science in schools : | |
4107 Internet users I
4.1.06 Management of cities |
4.1.18 Maintenance and development |
4.1.14 Development and application of technology |

4.2.08 Broadband subscribers )

4424 Environmental laws )

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4501 Total public expenditure on education
44.17 Renewable energies (%)

44.16 Exposure to particle pollution

4203 Mobile Telephone costs

4401 Total health expendituré

4.1.08 Population - growth

4408 Medical assistance

4201 Investment in Telecommunications

4421 Environment-related technologies

Rank

60
5

s

92

53
53
50
41
40
)
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.2.09

4.3.19

4.3.11

4.2.08

4.4.27

4.1.05

4.2.13

4.3.20

4.1.14

4.2.02

Internet bandwidth speed

Medium- and high-tech value added
Science degrees

Broadband subscribers

Environmental laws

Management of cities

Development and application of technology
Scientific research legislation

Quality of air transportation

Mobile Broadband subscribers

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.5.01

4.4.18

4.2.03

4.1.21

4.4.01

4.4.17

4.2.01

4.1.07

4.4.23

Total public expenditure on education
Renewable energy (%)

Mobile Telephone costs

Electricity costs for industrial clients
Total health expenditure

Exposure to particle pollution
Investment in Telecommunications
Population - growth

Environment-related technologies

Rank

60
58
56
53
52
43
40
38

28
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STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.3.19 Medium- and high-tech value added
4.2.09 Internet bandwidth speed

4.1.05 Management of cities

4.1.13 Quality of air transportation

4.2.02 Mobile Broadband subscribers

4.2.07 Internet users

4.5.08 Higher education achievement

4.2.12 Public-private partnerships

4.5.13 Students who are not low achievers -PISA

4.2.13 Development and application of technology

fiun : IMD 2020

Rank

[ I S B S

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.5.01 Total public expenditure on education
4.4.18 Renewable energy (%)

4.1.20 Electricity costs for industrial clients
4.4.01 Total health expenditure

4.2.03 Mobile Telephone costs

4.4.17 Exposure to particle pollution

4.2.01 Investment in Telecommunications
4.4.19 Forest area growth

4.5.18 University education index

4.2.17 ICT service exports

Rank

61
29
54
33
50
44
41
39
37
32

94



INFRASTRUCTURE go9Uszindaoalus U 2564

STRENGTHS

Infrastructure

4.3.19 Medium- and high-tech value added

4.2.09 Internet bandwidth speed

4.2.13 Development and application of technology
4.1.13 Quality of air transportation

4.5.07 Higher education achievement

4.5.13 Students who are not low achievers -PISA
4.1.05 Management of cities

4.2.16 High-tech exports (%)

4.1.09 Dependency ratio

4.2.12 Public-private partnerships

flun : IMD 2021

Rank

—

W W W N =

WEAKNESSES

Infrastructure

4.5.01 Total public expenditure on education
4.4.19 Forest area growth

4.4.18 Renewable energy (%)

4.1.07 Population growth

4.2,01 Investment in Telecommunications
4.1.20 Electricity costs for industrial clients
4.4.01 Total health expenditure

4.2.03 Mobile Telephone costs

4.4.17 Exposure to particle pollution

4.5.17 University education index

Rank

63
61
60
56
55
54
53
52
42
37

95
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